York Ci ty  Counc i l  Af fordable Hous ing Viab i l i ty  Report  Annex

Page 8

9.14 Even so, the range of possible future movements in price, cost, and alternative use value make for an

extremely large table. This Full Matrix is set out in Appendix 4. It shows how the proposed affordable

target of 20% would change as changes in price and cost, and in alternative use value, arise in future.

The Full Matrix considers price variations from -20% through to +60%, and cost variations from -20%

to +50%, each at 2% intervals. Changes in alternative use are considered from -30% to +40%, at 10%

intervals because viability is somewhat less sensitive.

9.15 With this many intervals, giving almost 12,000 potential future target percentages, the resulting table is

indeed very extensive. In order to illustrate the principles, an extract from the Full Matrix is set out

below as Table 9.2. In addition, a Summary Matrix is provided at Figure 9.1; this shows the same

spread of values as in the Full Matrix, but with only 10% intervals for price and cost, rather than the 2%

intervals in the Full Matrix.

Table 9.2 Extract from Full Matrix

Price Change HPI

 %  -2%   0%   +2%

  25% 24% 23% 28% 27% 26% 30% 29% 28%

0%   22% 21%   25% 24%  28% 27%

  20% 19% 18% 23% 22% 21% 26% 25% 24%

  22% 21% 20% 25% 24% 23% 28% 27% 26%

+2%   19% 18%   22% 21%  25% 24%

  17% 16% 15% 20% 19% 18% 23% 22% 21%

  20% 18% 17% 22% 21% 20% 25% 24% 23%

+4%   16% 15%   19% 18%  22% 21%

C
o
s
t
C
h
a
n
g
e
 B
C
IS
 I
n
d
e
x

  14% 13% 12% 17% 16% 15% 20% 19% 18%

   KEY  -30% -20% -10%

   Change in alternative   0% +10%

   use value =  +20% +30% +40%

Note: each cell of the table represents a combination of price and cost levels, and contains eight percentage target figures

which represent the deliverable target for each of eight levels of alternative use value.

Source: Fordham Research AHVS 2010

9.  Dynamic Viab i l i ty  resul ts

Page 9

9.16 The base cell (in both tables, the outlined cell coloured yellow) shows the situation for 0% change in

either price or cost. This cell contains, in bold in the centre of the cell, a target figure of 25% – the

maximum affordable housing target at current price and cost, and current alternative use value (AUV).